Director ____________________________ Director ____________________________

 Pyut  Bhuwakulwong  Preeyapun  Bhuwakul

13

4 Adoption of new financial reporting standards and changes in accounting policies

The Group has adopted financial reporting standards relating to financial instruments (TAS 32, TFRS 7 and TFRS 9)
and leases standard (TFRS 16) retrospectively from 1 January 2020, but has not restated comparatives for the 2018
reporting period, as permitted in the standards. The reclassifications and adjustments arising from the new requirements
are therefore recognised in the opening statement of financial position on 1 January 2020.

The following tables show the adjustments made to the amounts recognised in each line item in the statement of financial
position upon adoption of the financial reporting standards relate to financial instruments (TAS 32 and TFRS 9) and leases
standard (TFRS 16):

 Consolidated financial information

At
31 December 2019

Previously reported

TAS 32 and TFRS 9
Reclassifications
and adjustments

TFRS 16
Reclassifications
and adjustments

At
1 January 2020

Restated
Baht Baht Baht Baht

Assets

Current assets
Short-term investments 840,974 (840,974) - -
Trade and other receivables 246,977,955 (9,801,060) - 237,176,895
Contract assets 135,860,710 (23,901,341) - 111,959,369
Current portion of prepaid rent 24,330,097 - (24,330,097) -
Short-term loans to related parties 150,000,000 - - 150,000,000
Financial assets measured at
   amortised cost - 840,974 - 840,974

Total current assets 558,009,736 (33,702,401) (24,330,097) 499,977,238

Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets - 900,471 310,805,494 311,705,965
Prepaid Rent 60,373,158 - (60,373,158) -
Long-term loans to related parties 196,580,000 (24,229,244) - 172,350,756
Fiber optic network equipment 1,086,507,276 - (9,579,983) 1,076,927,293
Other non-current assets 71,261,729 (924,392) - 70,337,337

Total non-current assets 1,414,722,163 (24,253,165) 240,852,353 1,631,321,351

Total assets 1,972,731,899 (57,955,566) 216,522,256 2,131,298,589

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 381,166,228 - (13,178,689) 367,987,539
Current portion of finance lease
   liabilities 313,205 - (313,205) -
Current portion of lease liabilities - - 58,262,692 58,262,692

Total current liabilities 381,479,433 - 44,770,798 426,250,231

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities - - 187,654,359 187,654,359

Total non-current liabilities - - 187,654,359 187,654,359

Total liabilities 381,479,433 - 232,425,157 613,904,590

Equity
Retained earnings (257,416,719) (57,955,566) (15,902,901) (331,275,186)

Total equity (257,416,719) (57,955,566) (15,902,901) (331,275,186)

Total liabilities and equity 124,062,714 (57,955,566) 216,522,256 282,629,404

ALT Telecom Public Company Limited
Condensed Notes to the Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2020

Director ____________________________ Director ____________________________

 Pyut  Bhuwakulwong  Preeyapun  Bhuwakul

14

 Separate financial information

At
31 December 2019

Previously reported

TAS 32 and TFRS 9
Reclassifications
and adjustments

TFRS 16
Reclassifications
and adjustments

At
1 January 2020

Restated
Baht Baht Baht Baht

Assets

Current assets
Short-term investments 840,974 (840,974) - -
Trade and other receivables 222,359,414 (5,246,793) - 217,112,621
Contract assets 41,734,724 (7,971,318) - 33,763,406
Current portion of prepaid rent 18,684,716 - (18,684,716) -
Short-term loans to related parities 188,500,000 - - 188,500,000
Financial assets measured at
   amortised cost - 840,974 - 840,974

Total current assets 472,119,828 (13,218,111) (18,684,716) 440,217,001

Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets - - 201,073,600 201,073,600
Prepaid Rent 60,373,158 - (60,373,158) -
Long-term loans to related parties 196,580,000 (24,229,244) - 172,350,756
Fiber optic network equipment 732,830,027 - (6,915,984) 725,914,043

Total non-current assets 989,783,185 (24,229,244) 133,784,458 1,099,338,399

Total assets 1,461,903,013 (37,447,355) 115,099,742 1,539,555,400

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 576,329,001 - (13,178,689) 563,150,312
Current portion of lease liabilities - -  1,121,529 1,121,529

Total current liabilities 576,329,001 - (12,057,160) 564,271,841

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities - - 133,572,927 133,572,927

Total non-current liabilities - - 133,572,927 133,572,927

Total liabilities 576,329,001 - 121,515,767 697,844,768

Equity
Retained earnings (39,152,091) (37,447,355) (6,416,025) (83,015,471)

Total equity (39,152,091) (37,447,355) (6,416,025) (83,015,471)

Total liabilities and equity 537,176,910 (37,447,355) 115,099,742 614,829,297

Adjustments recognised on adoption of Financial Instruments (TAS 32 and TFRS 9)

Impairment

The new requirements on the impairment losses will lead to expected credit losses having to be considered and recognised at
the initial recognition and subsequent period. As of 1 January 2020, there will be an increase in impairment losses of
Baht 33.70 and Baht 13.22 in consolidated and separate financial statements, respectively, due to application of the
simplified approach for trade receivables and contract assets. The transition adjustment will be recognised as an
adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings.